
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/Espo 

  
www.espo.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA,  Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 2 June 2014 
 My Ref BS/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Ben Smith 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6036 
 e-mail: ben.smith@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Finance and Audit Sub Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE  
 
A meeting of the Finance and Audit Sub Committee will be held on Tuesday, 10 June 2014 at 
11.00 am in the Gartree Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

B Smith 

 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.  
  

Election of Chairman for the municipal year ending May 2015.  
 

 

2.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2014.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to 
take as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Draft Outturn 2013/14.  
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 (Joint Report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director) 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Progress Against the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013/14.  
 

(Pages 15 - 26) 

 (Report of the Consortium Treasurer)  



 
 

7.  
  

Internal Audit Annual Members' Report 2013/14.  
 

(Pages 27 - 40) 

 (Report of the Consortium Treasurer) 
 
 

 

8.  
  

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15.  
 

(Pages 41 - 50) 

 (Report of the Consortium Treasurer) 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Date of next meeting - 9 September 2014 at 10.30 am.  
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent.  
 

 

The public are likely to be excluded during the consideration of the 
following items of business in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information): 
 
11.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 2013/14.  
 

(Pages 51 - 58) 

 (Joint Report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director) 
 
Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 100(A). 
 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Monday, 17 February 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
 
Cllr. J. Reynolds (in the Chair) 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
Dr. R.K.A. Feltham CC 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 
 
Peterborough City Council 
 
Cllr. D. Seaton 
 

26. MINUTES.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2013, having previously been 
circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

28. URGENT ITEMS.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

29. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Subcommittee to vary the order 
of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 
 

30. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS TO DECEMBER 2013.  
 
The Subcommittee received a joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
setting out the results of the first nine months of trading, April to December 2013. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

Agenda Item 23



 
 

 

 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 
(i) Store sales growth was strong and was approximately 10.7% after 18 months of 

the original four year Medium Term Business Strategy, consistent with the four 
year objective of 20% growth; 
 

(ii) ESPO’s strategy to keep price increases below or at inflation meant that the 
benefits of its current growth, increased margin and turnover was passed on to 
the consumer. ESPO’s focus on internal efficiencies of the business, meant it 
was also able to maintain the projected surplus back to Consortium Authorities; 
 

(iii) The Director reported that a review of transportation arrangements was currently 
in progress, with a report to be presented to Management Committee in due 
course on options arising. Savings expected to be yielded from contracting the 
service out were not as initially projected, so it was likely that a hybrid transport 
model would be recommended, with ESPO’s own fleet supporting its core 
network, supplemented by contracted vehicles for further afield. Due to this 
hybrid approach it was likely that a number of new vehicles would need to be 
purchased to replace an ageing fleet and to balance investment and flexibility; 

 
(iv) ESPO was not experiencing excessive bad debts and the number of debtors 

was consistent with volume; 
 
(v) Appropriate marketing and management of slow-moving lines would make space 

for more popular and faster-moving stock in an effort to reduce the need for ‘to 
follow’ deliveries to customers and the inefficiencies this brought which could be 
up to 20% of cost of processing the order. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Director and Consortium Treasurer be thanked for their report. 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following items of business entitled: 
 
‘Supplementary Information informing the Management Accounts to December 2013’ 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

32. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION INFORMING THE MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS 
TO DECEMBER 2013.  
 
The Subcommittee received an exempt report from the Director setting out further 
supplementary information regarding more detailed analysis of ESPO’s accounts, 
supplementing item 4 of the agenda.  The report contained details of a commercially 

4



 
 

 

 
 
sensitive nature.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session] 
 
 

33. PROGRESS AGAINST INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer summarising the 
Internal Audit Service, highlighting high importance recommendations and updating on 
the adoption of the Public Service Internal Audit Standards (2013). A copy of the report, 
marked ‘5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) There were a number of audit jobs awaiting completion or commencement for 

the current financial year which meant there was a danger of some not being 
undertaken this year, over and above the 90% completion target;  
 

(ii) In order to better track progress and aid their understanding, Members 
suggested that Appendix 2 to the report would benefit from the addition of a 
column to the schedule of audits to show dates completed/projected completion 
dates, together with an overall percentage of audits completed against the 
number planned for the year. The Consortium Treasurer undertook to include 
this in future reports; 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

34. DATE OF NEXT MEETING.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday 10 June 
2014. 
 
 

35. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following items of business entitled: 
 
‘Supplementary Information informing the Management Accounts to December 2013’ 
and ‘Forecast Outturn 2013/14 and Draft MTFS 2014/15 – 2017-18’ as defined in 

5



 
 

 

 
 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 

36. FORECAST OUTTURN 2013/14 AND DRAFT MTFS 2014/15 - 2017/18.  
 
The Subcommittee received an exempt joint report from the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer, the purpose of which was to give an update on the implications of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) document currently in preparation, presenting 
the draft 2014-15 budget and presenting draft outline budgets for the forthcoming three 
years.  The report contained details of a commercially sensitive nature, a copy of which, 
marked ‘item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following general points were made: 
 

(i) ESPO had developed its e-ordering capabilities and an improved web interface 
for customers was in progress, due to go live during the first quarter of the 
2014/15 financial year; this, alongside working with suppliers to be able to fulfil 
‘just in time’ deliveries, would create further efficiencies, improve the customer 
experience and stock accuracy/levels over the course of the MTFS; 
 

(ii) There remained strong demand from customers for the ESPO catalogue. Whilst 
this meant fixed 12 month headlining pricing for stores products, members 
supported the use of marketing initiatives and promotions applied throughout the 
year to drive sales and manage stock levels; 

 
(iii) As the new Indigo Warehouse system became fully operation, ESPO’s agency 

manpower costs was expected to fall as a proportion of the previous year’s 
budget; 

  
(iv) A contractor was currently being employed by the Servicing Authority to assess 

major spend on energy at Leicestershire County Council buildings. Members felt 
this could be extended to cover ESPO’s Grove Park building, acting as a form of 
review as to whether elements of its 40 efficiency projects should be altered to 
gain greater returns. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted and the comments now made be presented to 
the Management Committee meeting of Thursday 6 March 2014. 
 
 
 
 

10.30 am - 12.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
17 February 2014 

 

6



 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 10 JUNE 2014 
 

DRAFT OUTTURN 2013/14 
 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

  

Introduction 
 

1. This report sets out the draft outturn for 2013/14 with explanations for the 
more significant variances to prior year, budget and forecast. Members should 
note that the outturn will be subject to external audit.  A summary profit and 
loss statement (P&L) is presented below: 

  
 

Trading Summary 
 

Income 

  
 
 

ACTUAL BUDGET

PRIOR 

YEAR

£000 £000 £000

TOTAL SALES 95,605.3 94,199.8 94,019.2

TOTAL MARGIN 19,329.4 17,823.2 18,643.4

Margin % 20.2% 18.9% 19.8%

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 16,946.6 16,005.6 15,959.6

TRADING SURPLUS 2,382.8 1,817.5 2,683.8

YEAR TO DATE

ACTUAL BUDGET

PRIOR 

YEAR

£000 £000 £000

SALES

STORES 42,333.8 42,254.0 40,316.1

DIRECT 21,625.5 21,132.4 23,296.1

GAS 25,472.5 25,639.7 24,404.2

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 930.5 896.3 918.5

REBATE INCOME 5,049.7 4,073.8 4,858.0

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 193.2 203.7 226.3

TOTAL SALES 95,605.3 94,199.8 94,019.2

YEAR TO DATE

Agenda Item 57



2. Overall the organisation’s invoiced turnover f
[...]
ations to reserves is 

£1.90m of which 80% (£1.5million) is attributable to member authorities as a 
dividend.  Year on year the member dividend has thus been maintained at the 
prior year level. Based on previous usage and subject to audit the breakdown 
of the dividend by member is  

  
 2013-14 

£ Proposed 

 Distribution 

  

Cambridgeshire 229,240 

Leicester City 203,996 

Leicestershire 207,492 

Lincolnshire 230,412 

Norfolk 336,190 

Peterborough City 92,107 

Warwickshire 206,823 

  

Total 1,506,260 

10



 
 

ESPO Balances 
 
27. The General Fund balance is primarily to meet any adverse trading 

conditions, provide funding for stock balances and other expenditure prior to 
the receipt of income. Established practice is that 20% of operating surplus is 
added to this fund up to a maximum of 5% of turnover. For 2013/14 £0.35m 
has been added to the General Fund balance representing 20% of surplus. 
The level of General Fund balance is expected to increase annually until the 
agreed maximum is retained according to the approved funding formula, this 
is not expected to be reached during the period of the current MTFS.  

 
Recommendation 
 
28. The Subcommittee is asked to recommend to the Management Committee: 
 

(a) approval of the draft out turn for 2013/14; 

(b) allocations from the operating surplus for 2013/14 as outlined in 

paragraphs 23 and 24 of this report; 

(c) payment of the dividend, subject to approval of the accounts in 

September 2014, as outlined in paragraphs 25 and 26 of this report; 

 
Officers to Contact  
 
          Mr J Doherty  – Director (Tel: 0116 265 7930) 
          Mr C Tambini – Treasurer to the Consortium (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 
 

List of Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 – ESPO Management Accounts for Year End 31 March 2014 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



COMBINED PRELIMINARY RESULTS Mar-14 Appendix 1

ACTUAL BUDGET

PRIOR 

YEAR ACTUAL BUDGET

PRIOR 

YEAR

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

SALES

S
[...]
Average Cost per Employee 2,341.0 2,197.0 3,660.0 27,304.0 26,545.0 28,085.0

MONTH YEAR TO DATE

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 10 JUNE 2014 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2013-14 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To give a summary of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service 

(LCCIAS) work to the Subcommittee and highlight any audits where high 
importance (HI) recommendations have been made and the position against 
implementing action. 
 

2. To provide a brief summary of LCCIAS’ performance against the ESPO 
Internal Audit Plan 2013-14 
 

3. To provide a brief update on LCCIAS’ implementation of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2013 (the PSIAS) 

 

Background 

4. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the proper 
administration of ESPO’s financial affairs. Rule 15 imposes a specific 
responsibility for arranging a continuous internal audit is delegated to the 
Treasurer. Under its terms of reference the Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
(the Subcommittee) should receive and review audit and governance reports. 
The Subcommittee also monitors the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
internal audit service provided to ESPO. To achieve this, the Subcommittee is 
provided with periodic progress reports. 
 

5. The audits undertaken are based on the annual internal audit plan. Variations 
to the plan can occur but need to be considered with and agreed by the 
Treasurer and the Director of ESPO. 
 

Summary of Progress 
 
6. Progress against the 2013-14 plan up to the 27 May 2014, is shown in 

Appendix 1.  The ‘opinion’ is what level of assurance can be given that 
material risks are being managed. Five jobs are shown as not finalised by 27 
May, but there is confidence they will be by the date of this Subcommittee 
meeting. 
  

 
Agenda Item 615



7. There are four classifications of 
[...]
al 33 26 10 200 175 -25 

 

16



11. Because of the difficulty in closing down audits precisely at the end of the 
year, some resource has already been utilised in 2014-15 completing 2013-14 
audits. 
 

12. Reasons for the planned but incomplete work at 27 May are given in 
Appendix 2 pages 5 and 6. Explanations are a mix of untimely scheduling and 
having to balance against priorities for ESPO operations, key staff 
unavailability (especially in ICT audit at the start of the year) and ‘overspends’ 
closing off work. A number of unplanned jobs compensated for the 
postponements and a wide spectrum of ESPO’s risks have still been covered. 
 
 

A brief update on LCCIAS’ adoption of the Public Service Internal Audit 

Standards (2013) 

13. Organisations in the UK public sector have historically been governed by an 
array of differing internal audit standards.  The Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (the PSIAS), which took effect from the 1st April 2013, provide a 
consolidated approach across the whole of the public sector enabling 
continuity, sound corporate governance and transparency.  The PSIAS 
encompass not only the mandatory elements of the Global Institute of Internal 
Auditors (IIA), including a standard definition of internal auditing, a Code of 
Ethics and International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal 
Auditing, but also further UK public sector requirements and interpretations. 
  

14. The PSIAS mandate that the purpose, authority and responsibility of an 
organisation’s internal audit activity must be formally defined in an internal 
audit charter (the Charter). The Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) has 
provided a draft Internal Audit Charter for Leicestershire County Council which 
is currently being reviewed by the County Council’s Chief Financial Officer and 
the Monitoring Officer. The draft Charter: - 

a. recognises the mandatory nature of the PSIAS and relevant legislation; 
b. defines the scope of internal audit activities; 
c. establishes responsibilities, objectives & organisational independence; 
d. establishes accountability, reporting lines and relationships; 
e. sets out the arrangements for anti-fraud and anti-corruption policies; 
f. establishes rights of access to all records, assets, people & premises; 
g. define the terms ‘board’ & ‘senior management’; 
h. covers the arrangements for appropriate resourcing; 
i. defines the role of internal audit in any fraud-related work; 
j. includes arrangements for avoiding conflicts of interest. 

 
15. Once the Charter has been reviewed for the County Council, it would seem 

prudent for an adapted version for ESPO to be reviewed by the Consortium’s 
Treasurer and Secretary and the Director of ESPO. Final approval of the 
Charter rests with ‘the Board’.  The PSIAS allows for a number of groups to 
satisfy the role of the Board but the standards define the Board as ‘The 
highest level of governing body charged with the responsibility to direct and/or 
oversee the activities and management of the organisation’. and as such it is 
proposed that following consideration by the Finance and Audit 

17



Subcommittee, the Management Committee should have responsibility to 
formally approve the ESPO Internal Audit Charter. 

 
Recommendation 
 
16. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
17. There are no discernible equal opportunities implications resulting from the 

audits listed.   
 

 
Background Papers 
 
Report to ESPO Management Committee on 27 September 2012 – Finance and 
Audit Subcommittee – Proposed terms of reference and indicative work plan 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit Service 
Tel: 0116 305 7629  
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Summary of final internal audit reports issued 01.02.2014 –  
   27.05.2014 
 
Appendix 2 - Summary audit objectives, findings and conclusions 

 

18



Summary of Internal Audit Service 
[...]
eport      
 
1. To provide the Subcommittee with an annual report on internal audit 

work conducted during 2013-14. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the 

proper administration of ESPO’s financial affairs and has a specific 
responsibility for arranging a continuous internal audit of those 
affairs. 
 

3. The Treasurer arranges for Leicestershire County Council’s Internal 
Audit Service (LCCIAS) to provide internal audit for ESPO. LCCIAS 
must conform to internal audit professional standards. From April 
2013 these are the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
PSIAS). 

 
4. The PSIAS require the Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) to 

provide an annual report to ‘the Board’ timed to support the annual 
governance statement.  The PSIAS allow for a number of groups to 
satisfy the role of the Board but the standards define the Board as, 
‘The highest level of governing body charged with the responsibility 
to direct and/or oversee the activities and management of the 
organisation’, and as such it is considered appropriate that the 
Management Committee approves the annual HoIAS report. 
 

5. This report precedes the Annual Governance Statement which will 
be presented to the Management Committee at its meeting in 
September alongside the Statement of Accounts.  The Statement of 
Accounts, accompanied by the Annual Governance Statement, will 
be presented to the Subcommittee at its next meeting prior to final 
consideration by the Management Committee. 

 
Annual Internal Audit Service Report 
 
6. The annual report for 2013-14 is provided in Appendix 1. 
 
7. The HoIAS report must include an annual internal audit opinion on 

the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 

 
Agenda Item 727



governance, risk and control framework (i.e. the control 
environment) and a summary of the audit work from which the 
opinion is derived (including reliance placed on work by other 
assurance bodies)
[...]
s (indicative cost £52,000) should enable the HoIAS to 
provide reasonable assurance to the Consortium Treasurer that risks 
are being managed. 
 

Conclusion 
 
19. The details of the 2014-15 internal audit plan, including a summary 

of the days allocated, is attached in Appendix 1 to this report. The 
plan has been presented to the Consortium Treasurer, Consortium  
Secretary and the Director of ESPO for comments and approval. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

44



Recommendation  
 

20. The Subcommittee is requested to: 
 

a) Support the methodology used as a basis for developing the 
internal audit plan; 

 

b) Note the ESPO Internal Audit Plan for 2014-15. 
 

 
Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
21.  At this stage there are no known direct implications resulting from 

the internal audit plan strategy, although ‘human resource’ elements 
will be audited. 

 
 

Background Papers     
 
None. 
 
Officer to Contact       
 
Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit Service 
Tel: 0116-305-7629 
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 -  Internal Audit Plan 2014-15 
 

 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2014-15 Appendix 1

Category Entity KRR The indicative audit objective is to ensure that… Days

Various Incomplete from 2013-14 Var Key IT controls; Anti-Fraud & Corruption; Rebates income; Servicing 

Authority; Energy

10

Governance Budget management 8&20 There is a sound framework for the control of the budget 4

Governance ESPO services 8 The key principles to providing the individual categories within the ESPO 

service menu are complied with

7

Governance Business Strategy 2&25 Attainment of the objectives of the Strategy is well governed 5

Governance Governance framework 8 The requirements of the Consortium Agreement, Constitution and appropriate 

schedules are embedded - to include role of Servicing Authority

7

Governance Risk management 8 The revised policy and framework is operating as intended. Lines of 
[...]
lts provided by ESPO, both for internal use and reported to 

the Management Committee, are well founded in the general ledger and the 

distribution of surpluses process is robust. 

10

Internal control Servicing authority 8 The servicing authority is providing service in line with the agreement 6

Internal control Electronic transactions 20 P-card and other electronic transaction methods are PCI compliant 5

Internal control IT general controls (*) 1 The range of controls expected by the External Auditor are well designed and 

consistently applied.

10

Internal control Stock management 2,28&3

4

Stock levels are optimised & an effective warehouse management system is 

operated

8

Internal control Fleet management 2&34 The outcomes from the logistics review are embedded so that fleet is 

managed effectively and efficiently

8

Internal control E-tendering 32&35 ESPO complies with its role in e-tendering arrangements 5

Client management Planning & research; progress meetings; servicing Committees; confirming 

implementation of high importance internal audit recommendations External 

Audit liaison; advice

20

Total days (note days are indicative & subject to change) 185

(*) Annual audits undertaken to assist the External Auditors to form an opinion that ESPO's financial accounts are not materially mis-stated 

Page 3 of 3

4
9



5
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Agenda Item 1151
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



52

This page is intentionally left blank



53
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2014.
	5 Draft Outturn 2013/14.
	5 - Appendix 1 - End of Year Management Accounts 2013-14

	6 Progress Against the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013/14.
	6 - Appendix 1 - Summary of final internal audit reports issued 01.02.2014 Œ 27.05.2014
	6 - Appendix 2 - Summary audit objectives findings and outcomes

	7 Internal Audit Annual Members' Report 2013/14.
	7 - Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Service Members' Annual Report 2013-14
	7 - Appendix 2 - Head of Internal Audit Service annual opinion on the ESPO Control Environment 2013-14

	8 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15.
	8 - Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Plan 2014-15

	11 Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 2013/14.
	10 - EXEMPT Appendices A - E Outturn




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Tuesday, 10 June 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC   Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr. S. Rawlins Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr. J. Reynolds Cambridgeshire County Council 

 

 
37. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR ENDING MAY 2015.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr J Clarke be elected Chairman for the period until the end of the municipal year 
ending May 2015. 
 
 

38. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING.  
 
In the absence of Cllr Clarke, it was moved and seconded that Cllr Reynolds be elected 
Chairman for the meeting. 
 

Cllr Reynolds – in the chair. 
 
 

39. MINUTES.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2014 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

41. URGENT ITEMS.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

42. DRAFT OUTTURN 2013/14.  
 
The Subcommittee received a joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
setting out the Draft Outturn for 2013/14.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 5’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

2

Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted:- 
 

i) That officers should be congratulated on another record year of stores growth; 
 

ii) That the £0.4 m allocated to building provision was part of an ongoing fund to 
provide provision for a new ESPO warehouse at the end of its current projected 
25 year lifespan. This was a separate allocation to the mortgage repayments for 
that of the existing building. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Management Committee be recommended to:- 
 

(a) approve of the draft out turn for 2013/14; 

 

(b) approve the allocations from the operating surplus for 2013/14 as outlined in 

paragraphs 23 and 24 of this report; 

 

(c) approve payment of the dividend, subject to approval of the accounts in 

September 2014, as outlined in paragraphs 25 and 26 of this report. 

 
 

43. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following item of business entitled: 
 
‘Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 2013/14’ as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.’ 
 
 

44. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION INFORMING THE DRAFT OUTTURN 2013/14.  
 
The Subcommittee considered an exempt report of the Consortium Treasurer which set 
out information regarding ESPO’s Draft Outturn 2013/14 containing details of a 
commercially sensitive nature. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 10’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information contained within the report be noted. 
 
 

 (THE MEETING THEN RECONVENED INTO PUBLIC SESSION) 



 
 

 

3

45. PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2013/14.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer, the purpose of which 
was to give a summary of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service 
(LCCIAS) work regarding ESPO and to highlight audits where high importance 
recommendations had been made.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 6’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i) Of the five outstanding jobs listed in Appendix 1 to the report, two were confirmed as now 
complete (IT General controls and Rebates Income), with the remaining three reports, for which 
findings didn’t pose significant risk to ESPO (Anti-fraud and corruption; Stock Management and 
Energy), were now close to being signed off; 
 

ii) As part of the adoption of the Public Service Internal Audit Standards (2013), it was noted that 
ESPO would need to formally adopt an internal audit charter (the Charter), defining the purpose, 
authority and responsibility of its internal audit activity;  
 

iii) With the Servicing Authority currently reviewing a draft form of the charter, members supported 
the view that an adapted version for ESPO should be developed by the Consortium’s Treasurer 
and Secretary and the Director of ESPO. It was noted the Charter would then be presented to 
the Subcommittee for its consideration and comment before final approval being sought by the 
Management Committee, as the governing body charged with the responsibility to direct and/or 
oversee the activities and management of ESPO.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) That a draft Internal Audit Charter be considered at the September 2014 meeting of the 
Subcommittee.  

 
 

46. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL MEMBERS' REPORT 2013/14.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer presenting the 
Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2013/14.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 7’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
In noting there was continuing improvement with ESPO’s governance, risk 
management and internal controls, members queried whether there would come a time 
when internal audit resource was reduced to reflect the improvements made. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Service, Director of ESPO and Consortium Treasurer 
responded to confirm they were comfortable that the level of internal audit resource was 
sufficient to be able to provide a rounded overall opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of ESPO’s control environment.   
 
Whilst there was evidence of more stability, the nature and scale of ESPO’s business 
(reflected in its corporate risk register and the recent agreement by Management 
Committee of a new Business Strategy covering 2014-18) required adequate internal 
audit resource. Nevertheless, a small reduction of 15 days is planned for 2014-15.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2013/14 be noted. 



 
 

 

4

 
47. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2014/15.  

 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer presenting the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2014/15.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 8’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 

 
(i) The responsibility to determine risk lay with the Director and his senior management team, with 

the escalation of significant matters to the Chief Officer Group and Management Committee as 
necessary, within ESPO’s framework of governance, risk management and control; 
 

(ii) The audit plan for 2014/15 showed that a broad spectrum of ESPO’s key risks would be audited. 
Members were comfortable with this approach. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the methodology used as a basis for developing the Internal Audit Plan be supported; 

 
(b) That the ESPO Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 be noted. 

 
 

48. DATE OF NEXT MEETING. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 9 September 
2014 at 10.30 am. 
 
 
 

11.00 - 11.55 am CHAIRMAN 
10 June 2014 

 


